## In the Supreme Court of the United States

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION, PETITIONER,  $\upsilon.$ 

GEORGE R. JARKESY, JR., ET AL.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

# BRIEF OF ENERGY TRANSFER LP AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

WILLIAM S. SCHERMAN
Counsel of Record
JASON J. FLEISCHER
PHILLIP WASHBURN
VINSON & ELKINS LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Ave.,
NW, Suite 500 West
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 639-6500
wscherman@velaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
Table of Authorities II
Interest of Amicus Curiae
Introduction and Summary of Argument 3
Argument6
I. Like the SEC, FERC's In-House Courts Violate the Separation of Powers6
A. FERC Adjudicates Violations and Imposes Civil Penalties Through Unconstitutional In-House Courts6
B. FERC's Enforcement Regime Mirrors the Separation-of-Powers Violations that Infect the SEC
II. FERC Violates Article III by Adjudicating Core Private Rights in Agency "Court."
III. Dual For-Cause ALJ Removal Protections Are Unconstitutional and Warrant Vacatur
A. ALJ Removal Restrictions Violate the Take Care Clause and Are Inconsistent with Historical Practice
B. If this Court Addresses Remedy, It Should Clarify that <i>Collins</i> Does Not Apply
IV. Text, History, and Caselaw Weigh Against Giving an Agency Unconstrained Discretion to Choose an Agency Venue for Adjudicating Private Rights
Conclusion

#### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases: Page(s)
Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc., 575 U.S. 320 (2015)32
Axon Enter., Inc. v. FTC, 598 U.S. 175 (2023)
Burgess v. FDIC, 639 F. Supp. 3d 732 (N.D. Tex. 2022)
Calcutt v. FDIC, 37 F.4th 293 (6th Cir. 2022)
Calcutt v. FDIC, 598 U.S. 623 (2023)
City of Arlington v. FCC, 569 U.S. 290 (2013)
Cochran v. SEC, 20 F.4th 194 (5th Cir. 2021) (en banc)
Collins v. Dep't of Treasury, No. 22-20632, F.4th, 2023 WL 6630307
(5th Cir. Oct. 12, 2023)
141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021)
Columbia Gas Transmission Corp. v. FERC, 448 F.3d 382 (D.C. Cir. 2006)16
Consol. Edison Co. v. NLRB, 305 U.S. 197 (1938)
Fleming v. U.S. Dep't of Agric., 987 F.3d 1093 (D.C. Cir. 2021)19, 22, 23

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.,	
561 U.S. 477 (2010)	3, 24, 32
Freytag v. Comm'r, 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	25
Hunter v. FERC, 711 F.3d 155 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	7
J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States, 276 U.S. 394 (1928)	30
Jarkesy v. SEC, 803 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	29
Kisor v. Wilkie, 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	16, 19
Lucia v. SEC, 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)	13, 18
Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	23, 25
Nat'l Cable Television Ass'n, Inc. v. United States, 415 U.S. 336 (1974)	34
Oil States Energy Servs., LLC v. Greene's Energy., LLC, 138 S. Ct. 1365 (2018)	Ci
Panama Ref. Co. v. Ryan, 293 U.S. 388 (1935)	20
Ramspeck v. Fed. Trial Exam'rs Conf., 345 U.S. 128 (1953)	22
Seila Law LLC v. CFPB, 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	23, 24
Stern v. Marshall, 564 U.S. 462 (2011)	20

Cases—Continued:	$\underline{Page(s)}$
Tull v. United States, 481 U.S. 412 (1987)	9 18
United States v. Arthrex, Inc.,	
141 S. Ct. 1970 (2021)	19
Wiener v. United States,	
357 U.S. 349 (1958)	24
Constitutional Provisions:	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. XVIII	25
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1	17
Statutes:	
5 U.S.C. § 1202(d)	14
5 U.S.C. § 7521(a)	14
15 U.S.C. § 717m(a)	9
15 U.S.C. § 717r(b)	16
15 U.S.C. § 717t-1	
15 U.S.C. § 717u	34
42 U.S.C. § 7171(b)	6
42 U.S.C. § 7171(b)(1)	14
42 U.S.C. § 7171(c)	13, 14
42 U.S.C. § 7171(e)	13
Act Concerning Aliens, 1 Stat. 570 (1798)	31
Act Concerning the District of Columbia	
2 Stat. 103 (1801)	24

Regulations:	Page(s)
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5	7
18 C.F.R. § 1b.3	9
18 C.F.R. § 1b.13	9, 13
18 C.F.R. § 1b.19	11
18 C.F.R. § 1c.1	7
18 C.F.R. § 385.213(c)(2)(ii)	12
18 C.F.R. § 385.708(b)(1)	14
18 C.F.R. § 385.708(d)(2)	15
18 C.F.R. § 385.711	14
18 C.F.R. § 385.2202	12
18 C.F.R. pt. 1b	10
Administrative Materials:	
Amaranth Advisors, L.L.C.,	
120 FERC ¶ 61,085 (2007)	7
Amaranth Advisors, L.L.C.,	
128 FERC ¶ 61,154 (2009)	7
Barclays Bank PLC,	
144 FERC ¶ 61,041 (2013)	10
BP Am. Inc., 156 FERC ¶ 61,031 (2016)	15
BP Am. Inc.,	10
173 FERC ¶ 61,239 (2020)	15
Brian Hunter,	_
135 FERC ¶ 61,054 (2011)	15
Enforcement of Statutes, Orders, Rules, and Regulations, 113 FERC ¶ 61,068 (2005)	9.4
11eguiuii0ii8, 110 FEIVO    01,000 (2000)	ວ4

Administrative Materials—Continued: <u>Page(s)</u>
Enforcement of Statutes, Regulations, and Orders, 123 FERC $\P$ 61,156 (2008) 10, 11
$ Ex\ Parte\ Contacts\ and\ Separation\ of\ Functions,\\ 123\ FERC\ \P\ 61,158\ (2008)12$
$ Ex\ Parte\ Contacts\ and\ Separation\ of\ Functions,\\ 125\ FERC\ \P\ 61,063\ (2008)12$
La. Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. System Energy Res., Inc., 184 FERC $\P$ 61,097 (2023)13, 28
New England Power Co., 42 FERC ¶ 61,016 (1988)21
Oasis Pipeline, L.P., 126 FERC $\P$ 61,188 (2009)
Office of Enforcement Response to Respondent's Request for Rehearing, <i>Rover Pipeline, LLC</i> , FERC Docket IN17-4-000 (Mar. 2, 2022)
Process for Assessing Civil Penalties, 117 FERC $\P$ 61,317 (2006)
Rover Pipeline LLC, 178 FERC $\P$ 61,028 (2022)11, 13, 34
$Southwestern~Elec.~Coop.,~Inc.,\\ 97~{\rm FERC}~\P~61,008~(2001)$
Total Gas & Power North Am., Inc., $155~{\rm FERC}~\P~61, 105~(2016)$
Total Gas & Power North Am., Inc., 176 FERC ¶ 61,026 (2021)11, 34

## VII

Other Authorities:	Page(s)
Accountability and Department of Energy Perspectives on Title IV: Energy Efficiency Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Energy & Power of the H. Comm. on Energy & Com., 114th Cong. 12 (2015)	Z ,
1 Annals of Cong. (1789)	20
Bamzai, Aditya & Saikrishna Bangalore Prakash, <i>The Executive Power of Removal</i> , 136 Harv. L. Rev. 1756 (2023)	24, 25
Bamzai, Aditya, Delegation and Interpretive Discretion: Gundy, Kisor, and the Formatic and Future of Administrative Law, 133 Ha L. Rev. 164 (2019)	rv.
1 Blackstone, William, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1753)	30
Bondy, William, The Separation of Governmental Powers in History, in Theory and in the Constitutions (1896)	-
Calabresi, Steven G. & Kevin H. Rhodes, The Structural Constitution: Unitary Executive Plural Judiciary, 105 Harv. L. Rev. 1153 (1992)	,
Chabot, Christine, The Lost History of Delegation at the Founding, 56 Ga. L. Rev. (2021)	
Declaration of Kimberly D. Bose, <i>TotalEnerg</i> Gas & Power N. Am., Inc. v. FERC, No. 22 04318 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 6, 2023), ECF No. 37	-cv-

### VIII

Other Authorities—Continued:	$\underline{Page(s)}$
Grossman, Andrew M. & Sean Sandoloski, The End of Independent Agencies? Restoring Presidential Control of the Executive Brance 22 Federalist Soc'y Rev. 216 (2021)	eh,
Hamburger, Philip, <i>Delegating or Divesting?</i> , 115 N.W. U. L. Rev. Online 88 (2021)	
Hamburger, Philip, <i>Is Administration Law Unlawful?</i> (2014)	32
Lawson, Gary, Delegation and Original Meaning, 88 Va. L. Rev. 327 (2002)	32
Locke, John, Second Treatise of Government: Essay Concerning the True Original, Exten and End of Civil Government (1690)	t
Madison, James, <i>The Report of 1800, in</i> 17 To Papers of James Madison	
Mortenson, Julian Davis & Nicholas Bagley, Delegation at the Founding, 121 Colum. L. Rev. 277 (2021)	32
Supplemental Brief for Respondent, <i>Fleming U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 987 F.3d 1093 (D.C. Ci Feb. 27, 2020) (No. 17-1246), 2020 WL 1025336	ir.
THE FEDERALIST No. 45 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	20
Tracy, Ryan & Dan Fitzpatrick, J.P. Morgan Settles Electricity-Market Case, Wall St. J. (July 30, 2013)	7
Wurman, Ilan, Nondelegation at the Foundin	.g, 32

#### INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1
